GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION, ASSAM KAHILIPARA::::::GUWAHATI-19

No.DHE/CE/Misc/86/2018/12

Dated Kahilipara the 19/12/2018

From:- Smti Gitimoni Phukan, ACS Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.

То

The Principal (all), Govt./Provincialised Colleges of Assam

Sub. National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (UG)-2019 [NEET (UG)-2019] conducted by National Test Agency, an Autonomous Organization under the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India.

Ref. Govt. letter No.AHE.529/2017/119, dated 09-11-2018.

Sir,

With reference to the Govt. letter on the subject cited above, I would like to forward herewith Govt. letter No.AHE.529/2017/119, dated 09-11-2018 along with its enclosures regarding National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (UG)-2019 [NEET (UG)-2019] conducted by National Test Agency, an Autonomous Organization under the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, which is self explanatory, for favour of kind information.

Yours faithfully, Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati - 19.

Memo No.DHE/CE/Misc/86/2018/12 Copy forwarded to: Dated Kahilipara the 19/12/2018

 The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.

> Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati - 19.

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT ASSAM SECRETARIAT:::BLOCK'C' GROUND FLOOR DISPUR:::GUWAHATI-6 email: higherednassam@gmail.com

No. AHE. 529/2017/119

Dated Dispur, the 9th November, 2018

- From : Smti. N. Laskar, ACS Joint Secretary to the Govt of Assam Higher Education Department.
 - : 1.The Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.
 - 2. The Director of Technical Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.
 - 3.The Joint Director of Heath Services, Assam, Hengrabari, Guwahati
 - The Deputy Secretary to the Govt of Assam Secondary Education Department, Dispur-6.

Sub. : National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (UG)-2019 [NEET (UG)-2019] conducted by National Test Agency, an Autonomous Organization under the Department of Higher Education , Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India.

Sir,

To

With reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to forward herewith a copy of letter No- F.No.R.14011/06/2018-EP-II, dtd-2/11/2018 received from Sheila Tirkey, Under Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homeopathy (AYUSH) which is self explanatory and request you to take necessary action from your end.

Yours faithfully,

Dated Dispur, the 9th November, 2018

Memo No. 529/2017/119-A Copy to :

am.

No an

Sheila Tirkey, Under Secretary to the Govt of India, Ministry of Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homeopathy (AYUSH), 'B' Block, GPO Complex, New Delhi-110023

By order etc.,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Higher Education Department.

F.No. R.14011/06/2018-EP-II

भारतसरकार/Government of India

आयुर्वेद, योग व प्राकृतिक चिकित्सा, यूनानी, सिद्ध एवं होम्न्योपैथी (आयुष मंत्रालय)

Ministry of Ayurveda, Yoga & Naturopathy, Unani, Siddha and Homoeopathy (AYUSH)

O O DO TOTO O DO To.Bale.

State / UT authority (As enclosed)

01411.2018 देनांक/Dated: Staff Sub: - National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (UG)-2019 [NEET (UG)-2019 conducted by

"बी" ब्लाक, जी.पी.ओ .कॉम्प्लेक्स, आई.एन.ए..नई दिल्ली-110023

'B' Block, GPO Complex, INA, New Delbis 110023

National Test Agency, an Autonomous Organization under the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India- reg.

Sir,

Rdu.

In the process of streamlining the admissions and to bring meritorious students to the AYUSH systems of medicine in the country, the Ministry had directed all State/Union Territory Government to admit students in AYUSH Under Graduate Courses through the merit list of National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (NEET).

2. In this regard, attention is drawn to the Notification, issued by the Nation Test Agency, an Autonomous Organization under the Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India for National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (UG)-2019 [NEET (UG)-2019]. Further, it has been mentioned in the information Bulletin at point no.5 of Chapter .7 that "Use of result of NEET (UG)- 2019 by other organisations. The result of the NEET (UG)- 2019 may be utilized by other entities of Central / State Governments for admission purpose in accordance with their rules."

3. In this regard, all State/ UT Government are requested to make wider publicity to the students seeking admission in AYUSH-UG Courses, namely BAMS, BUMS, BHMS, BSMS and BNYS to appear in the National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (UG)-2019 [NEET (UG)-2019] to be conducted by National Test Agency on 05th May, 2019 (Sunday).

4. In view of the above, all State Government are requested for strict compliance of the instruction of the Ministry and accordingly ensure that admission of students in AYUSH-Under Graduate course shall be mandatorily through the merit list of National Eligibility cum Entrance Test (UG)-2019 [NEET (UG)-2019] for the academic year 2019-20.

This issue with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully

J) (NL

"आयुष भवन"/ "AYUSH BHAWAN"

1180

Rule Tickey

(Sheila Tirkey) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy to:

- 1. The Registrars of all Universities having affiliated AYUSH Colleges, for information and necessary action of their level.
- 2. The Secretary, CCH / CCIM, 61-65 Institutional Area, Opp. 'D' Block, Janakpuri, New Delhi-110058, for information and necessary action of their level.
- 3. Principals/Directors of all AYUSH Colleges/ Institutions by e-mail for information security